HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH
MANUFACTURING COMPANY
P.O. BOX 1030 WAHPETON, ND 58074

(701) 642-2621




WARRANTY

The only warranty Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company gives and the only
warranty the dealer is authorized to give is as follows:

We warrant products sold by us to be in accordance with our published specifications or
those specifications agreed to by us in writing at time of sale. Our obligation and liability
under this warranty is expressly limited to repairing, or replacing, at our option, within 12
months after date of retail delivery, any product not meeting the specifications. WE
MAKE NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND MAKE NO WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Qur
obligation under this warranty shall not include any transportation charges or costs or
installation or any liability for direct, indirect or consequential damage or delay. If
requested by us, products or parts for which a warranty claim is made are to be returned
transportation prepaid to our factory. Any improper use, operation beyond rated
capacity, substitution of parts not approved by us, or any alteration or repair by others in
such manner as in our judgement affects the product materially and adversely shall void
this warranty. NO EMPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE IS AUTHORIZED TO CHANGE
THIS WARRANTY IN ANY WAY OR GRANT ANY OTHER WARRANTY.

Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company reserves the right to make improvement
changes on any of our products without notice.

WHEN WARRANTY LIMITED OR NOT APPLICABLE: Warraniy on hoses, cyiinders,
hubs, spindles, engines, valves, pumps, or other trade accessories are limited to the
warranties made by the respective manufacturers of these components. Rubber tires
and tubes are warranted directly by the respective tire manufacturer only, and not by
Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company.

Warranty does not apply to any machine or part which has been repaired or altered in
any way so as in our judgement to affect its reliability, or which has been subject to
misuse, negligence or accident.

A DELIVERY REPORT FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT AND RECEIVED BY
HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH MANUFACTURING COMPANY TO INITIATE THE
WARRANTY COVERAGE.

WARRANTY CLAIMS PROCEDURE

1. The warranty form must be returned to Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company
within fifteen (15) working days from the repair date.

2. Parts returned to Hutchinson Wil-Rich Manufacturing Company without authorization
will be refused. The parts must be retained at the dealership for ninety (90) days after
the claim has been filed. If the Service Department would like to inspect the parts, a
packing slip will be mailed to the dealer. The packing slip must be returned with the
parts. The parts must be returned prepaid within thlrly (30) days of receiving
authorization. After the parts are inspected and warranty is verified, credit for the return
freight will be issued to the dealer.

3. Parts that will be scrapped at the dealership will be inspected by Hutchinson Wil-Rich
Manufacturing Company Sales Representatives, District Sales Managers or Service
Representatives within the ninety (90) day retaining period.




ORIENTATION

Any reference to left (L) or right (R) sides or
components is to be understood as being viewed
from behind the implement and looking forward.

PARTS BOOK REVISION

When changes to the implement make it necessary,
revised or additional pages will be issued with the
same page number as those they replace. The
additional pages will be given a page number with
a letter suffix denoting the location of the new
page (23A, 36B, etc.). Consecutive suffix letters
would be used if more than one page is o be
added to one location (23A, 23B, etc.). The
revised or additional pages will also carry the
machine name and the issue date to assist in
identifying the book to which the parts pages
apply. Revised parts book pages must be inserted
into the parts book as soon as they are received,
failure to do so will lead to confusion and defeat
the purpose of both the books and the inserts.

SERIAL NUMBER BREAK

Every implement has a serial number located on
the body of the frame. These serial numbers are
consecutively assigned to the implements as they
are manufactured. To aid in part ordering, we
reference the serial number at the point the change

ancnrrad 1o Brovide an aceu
occurred to provide an accuratc mecans of

determining the proper parts.

MODIFICATIONS
It is the policy of Wil-Rich Operations to improve
its products whenever possible and practicle to do
s0. We reserve the right to make changes,
improvements, and modifications at any time
without incurring the obligation to make such
changes, improvements and modifications on any
equipment sold previously.

ABBREVIATIONS
ASSY ... Assembly
BLD ... ..o e Blade
BRKT ...ttt it eiiiienennn Bracket
CTR ..ttt et enaranans Center
FC .. it i Field Cultivator
GR ..t it e Grade of Bolt
HD........ooiiiiiiii et Heavy Duty
HDWE.........ccciiiiiiiainnn Hardware
HYD ... it Hydraulic
LH ... eaen Left Hand Thread
MTG ... it Mounting
NC ..ot National Coarse Thread
NF .....oiiiiiiiinnns National Fine Thread
NPT ..ot National Pipe Thread
RH ... i, Right Hand
S e Screw Stop
TA o e, Tandem
TBP ... i Top Bypass




OCNOANTRNTCO
CUINLLINLD
3411Main Frame ................... 1-2 COMPONENTS
3420 Main Frame .................. 3-4
3450 Main F 5.6 Gauge Wheel ....................... 38
Disk Gaar:lgl F;::::: """"""""" 7:8 Parrallel Linkage Gauge Wheel ..... 39
Self Leveling Hitch ............... 9-10 SHANK ASSEMB.LIES
Level Lift Hitch 11-12 C-Shank Assemblies ................ 40
evel LU HITCh e - Hi-Torque Shank Assemblies ....... 41
Twin Spring Shank Assemblies ..... 42
Saddle Stub .................... 13 S-Shank Assemblies ................ 43
18" Wing B e [i1% Shovels & Spikes ................... 44
TV e 78 1.3/4" Hub & Spindle .............. 45
Wing Lift Assembly ............. 2122 2 Hub & Spindle o 46
Wing Disk Gang ... l2354 134" Walking Tandem
Gang Assembly ................. 2526 (Wing Axles) .......... TS 47
2" Walking Tandem (Main Axles) ... 48
WingRest ...........ooviiiiiina... 27 3411 Auxiliary Hitch ............... 49
3420 & 3450 Auxiliary Hitch ....... 50
HYDRAULICS . .
WANG Lift . oovoveseeenenenenns 2829  Single Point Depth Control ..... 51-52
DEPTH CONTROL
3411 4°8"& 7' Wing «ovooovoenn. 30 Mud Scrapers ............ ..., 53
3411 & 3420 Rigid .................. 31
3420 4,8"& 75 Wing ................. 32 Decals .............................. 54
3450 4’8", 7 0or 9’4"Wing ........... 33
CYLINDERS INDEX
4 X 8 TOP BYDASS «ovvveneanrnnn, 34 art Number ...................... 55-57
4x93TopBypass .................. 35
4 x 30 Standard ..................... 36

S x30 Standard ..................... 37




3411 MAIN FRAME




0878L D

LAVd ADIAYAS

Sumrg ssear) LINS/T £9788 8¢

1990e1g 2qnL LLTZET LE

aeld Sunjoeg L189T 9¢

0d $¥O Z/1-1 X DNU1 SLY88 S¢
(P¥86E# TeLaS 210Jog)

Ioyduy 1Se 8058 pe

1104 SAO § X ONY/E S0£88 €€
(0008E Vi TeLIOS 210504)

Joyouy Sum 11H€ 0058 43

Nog-N T/1-¥ X ¥ X DNS/S £S188 L£3
(0SS6EV# TeLIOS 21050)

poy I1Sey Ure 60587 1]3

ISEN 9[XY U 9058Y 6T

104 S AO T/1-1 X DNS/E £5588 8

durep) oqng, S1ZET LT

19081 2q0, 3[0d 0LTET 9T

JwrelL Ure [14€ L6V8Y ST

04 SAO T/1-€ X ODNUT L0S88 ¥T

aeld aseq £PSST €2

Nog-N #/€-¥ X X ONS/E $8E88 44

qms 9[ppes .8 S189C 12

de) orxy 66£01 0T

10edg 9L101 61

NOILJRIDSHa °'ONJL3vd WAL

JOysEA, YOOT 8/L 1ve88
JUSeA HOOT p/E 0c188
JUSeM, J00T 8/5 62188
JUSEM Y01 /1 £0e88
JoYSeA\ YO0T 8/ 79¢88
JYSBA\ HOOT /1 988

N ONS/L 1L£88
N ONP/E 01188
N DN8/S 97188
N ONZ/T #0188
N ONS8/E £0188
N DNIH/T TL188

SYTHSVAM MDO0T ANV SLON QIVANVLS

*JN0 P8O 3q [[IM pJepue)s ury) Jayjo Sunpfuy
‘N0 PIJ[BD JOU JIB SIYSEM HOO| PUe sjnu paepuels ‘ALON

MO SAD T/1-T X DNS/L

09N ¥/E-€ X ¥ X DNS/E
A|quisssy S[ppes J[xy

104 § ¥O T/1-T X INY/E

(8u01 90" 1XQ0.. 1XA1959") Surysng
A[QuIassy WG IAJBA

A1d8 om, sso[eqn ST X IS6
JOF9 8 X ST Wy [3YM
A1Quiassy 199YM ST X IS6

04 A T/1-T X ONS/S

deip o1,

(ot 98ed 29g) oppurdg % qny 7
(xoqrem 10] g 93ed 20g)
SIOEM O/M ASSY [XY UTEIN [[HE
SINBM/M ASSY XY WE [1HE
Nod #/€ X DNH/1

wolquig ANS

1990219 ANS

deng sy

QIS [13M 199UM 07

areld dn-yoeq

Joyduy 1ISeN

uLd Yoo PpmsD

uid

NOLLJIOSHd

S6¥88
$1588
SLEIT
088
°L98y
¥8L0¢
L8791
86¥01
06291
60188
960tE
£ 4!

S0S8Y
L168Y
15€88
1590¢
65¢1y
L8YES
9EC8Y
99681
8EVYS
12:174%
yL86Y

‘ON LdVd WHLI

81
L1
91
¢l
14!

€l
(A
1

—i

NN T VOO



3420 MAIN FRAME




08T8LID

13Ysep, YOOT §/L 1£88 N DNS/L 1LE88
IUSeA\ YOO H/E 0£188 N ONP/E 01188
Joysem, Y207 8/S 6C188 10N ON8/S 9C188
IYSEM, FOOT Z/T £0£88 TN ONZ/T 70188
JYSEM FO0T 8/E 79¢88 N DN8/E £0188
JYsEM, 10T H/1 79788 NN DNY/T TL188

SAYTHSVM MDO0T ANV SLON QAVANVLS
"Jno P3| 3q [[I4 pJepue)s uey) Y10 Juiyifuy

0¢ ‘N0 Pa[ed J0u I8 SIANYSEM NOO] Pue S)NU pIepuelS HLON
LAVd HOIAAAS
3umi sse1) LINS/T £9788 LE (sppurds % qnH 103 9 98ed 99¢)
Toxoelg aqn], LLTEL 9¢ (‘1931eMm 30 84 o8ed 908)
aeyg Supjoeq L1892 83 SIONTEA, O/ ASSY O[XY UTBN OTHSE $0S8Y
Nog $¥O T/1-1 X INY1T SLY88 12 SION[EM /M ASSY J[XY UTe OZYE 8168% 91
(r¥86€EV# TeLIDS A10Jog) nog SA9D T/T-TXONS/E £6388 €I
Joyouy 1Se 8058Y 33 AldZ1 oL 61 X TI1 6LT1Y
(0008EP# TEUDS AI0Jog) AJQuIassy JooyM ST XTI 1 86£6¥
10yduy FUIM 0THE 10587 (4 Assy wg 9ATeA ¥8L0E
nod-N 7/1-¥ X # X INS/S €588 It A1d8 oM, Sso[qnL 6T X 156 L8791
(0SS6E# TeLOS AU0Jog) W [39YM 8 X CT 86401
POy 1B Urey 6058y 0t Ajquiossy [39YM ST X156 06291 141
dured aqny, S1ZEl 62 areld dn-yoeg 9968% £1
FwLd oseq 13599 8T 30d S 4D S X ONP/E S0t88 (Al
Nog-N H/e-TXPXINS/E S1688 LT uid vLY6Y 1
qms 9[ppes .8 S1897 274 uId Yoo J9punA)y 721744 o1
od S D Z/1-T X DNS/S 60788 ST deng 1se| L8YES 6
J0UdUY ISBN 8EVYS £ dep a1, 960€€ 8
dep Jxy 66£01 154 Nod v/¢ X ONY/1 15€88 L
unys 9LT101 (44 wequH AWS 1590€ 9
1o SAD T/1-T X ONS/L C6v88 1T orIg ANS 6SE1Y S
nog-N v/E-€ X ¥ X ONS/E $1688 174 1SN 9IXV Ul £°6 9058y 14
Ajquiassy [ppes XY CLETT 61 BuoT90°1 X O, I X 41959 Suiysng 7L98Y €
1104 S IO Z/1-T X DNY/E 7088 81 qmIS [19M [99UM 0T 9£S8Y Z
1oyoelg qn, o[04 0LTET Ll Qurelq urepy Ozve 86187 1

NOLLAIIDSAd "ONJIdVd WALI NOLLJDSAd ‘ON .LdvVd WHLI



3450 MAIN FRAME




Joysepm, o0 §/L 17£88 INN ONS/L 1.£88

JYSEM, YOO p/E 0188 TN DNY/E 01188
JOYSEM, X007 8/S 6188 NN DNS8/S 9C188
JYseM YOOI /T £0£88 N DNE/1 70188
IYSEM, YO0 8/¢ 79t88 1N DNS/E £0188
1YSEM, J0T p/1 9788 N DN/ TL188

SYFHSVAM YOOT ANV SLON QIVANVLS

*JIN0 PIJ[Bd 2q [jis pJepue}s uey) 12Y)o Surnyifuy
*JNO Pa[[ed JOU AIB SIIYSBA NIO| PuR S)NU pIepue)S FLON

LAVd ADIAYHAS
110d SAD T/1-T X ONS/S 60188 LE 1104 SAD T/1-1 X DNS/E £6588 91
Sumi oseasn LINS/T £9788 9 (orpurds % qny 0§ 9 98ed 99%)
12 fal: U LLTEL 33 (‘oyrem 10j gy 98ed 20%)
aerd Suryoeg L1892 ) ION[EM O/M ASSY XV UTBIN OSHE S0Ssy
Nog $AD T/1-1 X DNTUT SLYSS €€ IYTeM/M AIQUISSSY XY UTBIN OSHE 6168% S1
(yP86€v# TeLDS Alojod) A1dz1 oL 61 X111 6LTTY
040Uy ISEN 8058t (43 A1quiassy [3oUM ST XTI 86E6V
(008E # TeLAS A0joH) AsSy w9Ig SATRA ¥8L0€
Joyduy SuIm 0SHE T0S8Y 1€ K1dg oa], ss9aqny T X156 L8791
Hog-N T/1-¥ X ¥ X ONS/S €Sv8Y 0 wry [99YM 8 X S 8601
(0SS6EP# Meuas Auo0jag) AIQuiassy [99YM ST X TIS6 06791 ¥1
POY ISE] UBN 6058t 67 areld dn-yoeq 99681 €1
eld oseq E¥SST 8T 3OH § D § X DNP/E S0£88 u
Nog-N ¥/E-TXYXINB/E S1588 k4 ud rL86Y 1t
qmig [ppes .8 S1897 9 uld 007 3puIlA) v8YTY 01
dure;) ognL, STZET ST deng isepy L8YES 6
ISB]N XV UIEN £'6 9058y 4 dexp AL 960€€ 8
deD 9xy 66€01 £ Nod H/€ X DNH/1 15£88 L
wrys 9L101 (4 wajquyg AWS 1590 9
109 U Z/1-T X ONS/L S6v88 (4 y08Ig ANS 6SETY S
oG- $/€-€ X ¥ X DNS/E #1588 (174 1yoRIg qNL 0LTEE %
A1Quiassy J[ppes XY SLETT 61 Joyouy ISe 8EVYS €
o4 § ¥O 7/1-T X ONY/E POV88 81 Qs 119M 199UM .0 9€58Y r4
(8u01 90' 1XA0.. 1XA1959") Surysng TL98Y LI duresy ure OSyE 66¥8¥ 1

NOILLIIIDSAd "ON LIvd WALI NOLIdIMOSAd °‘ON Ldvd WHLI




DISK GANG FRAME




NN ¥O0T DNIP/E
(8/sxa0v/c-1xaIor/¢-1) Sulysng
WMN ONY/E

JYSEA\ YOO $/E

JOUSEA| YD0T 8/C

N DNS/S

mN oEo< w\ -1

19yorIg IofueH JSKI

JUNOW Mo.mn ,o—om X v

YR Ilod ¢ X ¢

Jeq sulesj urepy

(umoyg) JUNOW NSI( durery urepy G|
MO NI SUreL{ U ,Z1
JUNO ¥SK(J SWRl] e 01

NOILLJIIDSAd °"ON Ldvd WHLI

95¢88
pLIES
01188
0188
67188
9188
9££88
TLO6Y
066y
88¢6v
8606V
P606v
£606v
6061

[44
17
114
61
81
L1
91
S1
14!
el
(4!

I

04 8D T X INY/E

09N #/1-6 X ¥ X DNS§/S

(‘oyur 8ued 10§ 97-¢7 sofed 29g)
(TyT) Assy SueD N ST H'T
od SAD ¥ X INP/E

uld Yoo'T Jpuri£)

uig

04 ¥ § X DNB/S

ateld Sunjoeq WSy

(umoys) sped Sunjoeqg o]
yjog Sunsnipy

1oerg Sunsnfpy 3y
(umoyg) 1xyoeag Sunsnlpy 1yo]
NOLLJRIDSAd

06788
Si188

(4444
TLT88
12144
(£11%)4
S6£88
85061
L506¥
00c6y
9506¢
SS06v

'ON LdVd WAL

< WD I~ 00 O
—

[o B g}

1



SELF LEVELING HITCH




SIAQ[) urey)) Aoyes

(S7'9 X @O.T X AI0r9’) 2anT, 130ed§ Burysng
30g SAD T/1-€ X INB/S
(ST'PxaOH/E-1XAIE1E 1) JooedS YouH
(,1 XdOES'T X AIST'1) Surysng uoisuyy, Suudg
1104 § 4O T/1-6 X ONI

1104 S ¥D T/T-L X DNS/S

Ajquossy a1eld

uid 110 ¥/1-1 X #/1

N panNois ONI

AJQuIassY 10AL]

YseM 181 8/S

(79" x 0.1 X A1959") Bumysng

poy waunsnlpy

N DNS/S

IYSeM NOO'T 8/S

(96'v¥.1) 2eds

NN wef ONIT

04 S¥D 6 X DNS/S

10d $AD T/1-T X DNS/S

INN Y0 INIT

17eys 10ATd

10AL YONH-DMN

NOLLJIDSAA

LT61Y
PLOYS
6788
ELOVS
gesee
10688
£5588
68887
87988
2188
$888Y
LLT88
7888y
0688y
9z188
6188
15¢6¥
17188
LGS88
60¥88
8yt88
S6vES
981ES

‘ON LdVd WALI

124
134
[474
Iy
ov
6¢
8t
LE
9t
ce
¥t
€e
[43
1€
0t
6T
8¢
LT
1A
Y4
14
¥4
(44

uld JM0) T X 91/¢
Alquisssy urey) K1oyes
N PaNOIS ONY/1-1
(dOov x AIT X T1) soteld Wys
YINH SIS
YINH 158D
og YMH 7/1-9 X ONP/1-1
IOPIOH °sO0H
(QOE * AI8L X8/€) 1Ysem
IYSeM 00T /€
09 $¥O ¥/E-1 X ONV/E
8 MO 7/1-6 X DN#/1-1 1O€ 10ALd
(@O.£XAL91/6-1) Iaysem 184 VS .7/T-1
od S ¥O T/1-1 X ONS/E
J2ySEM ¥00T §/¢
durerd aqny,
Ajquuassy [ouuey)
Tegq oweL] Urey
9[04 urey
10g 8D T X ONY/E
9IXY UTe OSHE
XY WeW 0TvE
XY U TTHE

NOILJRIDSHd °"ON.LIvd WAL

£E188
PLISS
0588
(&4
YOIl
LET81
8E911
6278
ISETS
0188
$0188
TLOVS
01988
£5688
79E88
gITel
90ps
86067
06v81
06788
6168Y
8168y
L168Y

—vawobwag.—«
L I I I I I I | (o]

Nmﬁ’lh\Ol\OOO\S

I

10



LEVEL LIFT HITCH

ol
(=)
(=)
Lo
(=3
—
| =
=]
o
Som
[~

11




IS 181 $/€

RO JSI(J Quren urey ST
JURON YSI(J Quwrerj urey .71
JUnNON JSI(J surerL] ureW Ot
AIQuassy Aeid

uid 110d /11 X #/1

AN paNoIS ONIT

A[quuassy 10A1

RYsem 11 8/S

(29 x 0.1 X 41959") Jumysng
poy weunsnlpy

1MN ONS/S

IOUSEAL JOOT 8/C

(967 X 40,1 x A1959°) 120edS
NN wef ONT

od SAD 6 X DNB/S

yog SAD /1T X ONS/S
AN ¥O0T ONIT

UL 10AY] YSITH

[OITY ureiy

urg 1M0D 7 X 91/¢€
NOILLJRIDSAd

1€188
¥606v
£6067
6061
68887
87988
2188
$883Y
LLT88
7888y
0688y
97188
62188
1SE6v
1188
LSS88
60188
81£88
(43214
y6v8Y
€188

‘ON LIdVd WALI

8¢

LE
9¢
ce
12
€e
[£%
|52
ot
6C
8T
Lz
4
ST
114
154
[44
1T
174

Ajquassy ureyD K1opes
0N PANOIS DNV/1-1
sajeld wWiys

YATH SIAQLD

YUy 158D

og yMH
(qoexary/exs/c) Jeusem
IOYSeM A0 H/E

09 SAD $/€-T X INV/E
1104 S WD 7/1-6 X ONIT
Joyse el T

04 S WD Z/T-1 X DNS/E
JOGSEM, F00T §/E

durer) oqny,

Ajquisssy [euuey)

Teq suwresq Uley

910d urey

1109 83D T X NP/
XY UE 0SHE

XY WeW 0T

XY Ul 1€

NOILJIdDSHA °‘ON.LIVd WHLI

PLISS
0se88
961
$oell
LETBIT
8E911
ISET1S
0£188
$0v88
10688
96188
£5588
79¢88
STTET
9888t
8606V
06¥8Y
06788
61687
81687
L168Y

61
81
Ll
91
ST
¥l
£l
Cl
I
01

Nt VD™~

I

12



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

bW

26815
49025
48536
88475

88507
88303

88104
26817

8" 3 x 4 Saddle Stub

12" Saddle Stub

20" 3 x 4 Wheel Well Stub
1/2NC x 1-1/2 GRS Bolt
(3420 & 3450)
1/2NCx3-1/2 GRS Bolt
(Center Tube 3411 Only)
1/2 Lock Washer

1/2NC Nut

Backing Plate

13

CI-77824




ITEM PART NO.

T R T S R

49024
88292
88298
88129
88126

DESCRIPTION

2Ft Rigid Wing

5/8NC x 3-1/2 GRS Bolt
5/8NC x 4 GRS Bolt

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

14

CI-77804




4’ 8" WING

15

See page 21 fo
part numbers




18T8LIO

JOUSeA\ Y01 §/L 17£88 10N DNS/L 1L£88
Joysem 30T p/g 0c188 NN ONY/E 01188
IyseA OO 8/S 62188 N DNS/S 9188
ISYsEM X001 Z/1 £0€88 N DNUT y0188
1 Ioyse ¥00T 8/€ 7988 INN DNS/E €0188
Joysem X001 ¢/1 79788 N DN/ TLISBS

SYAHSVM MDOTANYV SLON GAVANVLS

LAVd HOIAYAS

“JNo PAfIEd 3q [ PALPUEIS UBY) J2YI0 SuNpAUY
“JN0 PI|[BD 10U AIB SIIYSEM 0] PuB SINU pIepue)S ‘ALON

Sumi ssea1n LINS/T £9788 Lz
mMN 3907 ONI 81£88 9

109 S¥O Z/1-€ X ONI P88 Sz 104 SYO T/1-1 X DNU/T SLY88 1
A[QUISsSY UIANG SJABA $8L0€ 109 SO ¥ X DNY/S 86788 €1
A1d8 ML SS9[aqQn, ST X IS6 L8791 o8wiy 3um LESSY Al
NOgY § X ST WY [P3UM 86101 108 S¥D T/1-§ X DNB/S 76788 i1
AIquiassy [99YM ST X156 06291 A (s1purds % qny 10J Sy SFed 208)
1j0€ SUD /1-T X ONS/S 60788 €7 oxv Bum 2w 13y 4314
(871 90'1X0. 1XA1959") Sumsng 7L98Y © (umoyg) 91Xy Suim S3uIg o1 STS8Y 01
¥007 Wi JOpUTAD) 8PRTY 1z 158l I[XY SUIM 0'8 LOS8Y 6
ud vL86Y 0T QM JpPeES ¥ X € .8 S1892 8
Suim 31y 8.1 87S8Y nog-N Z/1-v X v X ONS/S £5p88 L
(umoys) SuTm 1391 .8.% 6758Y 61 104 SAO T/1-TXINI £6£88 9
deng isey L8YES 81 apmo Judunsnipy 1158% S
qms J[ppes 1 ST06¥ LT NN ONT 188 14
are|d Sunjoeg L1897 91 10N wef DN 17188 €
Ajquisssy Y] 9[xy Surm 3y LIS8Y wounsnipy 1sey Surpm ovL8Y z
(umoys) A[quIassy YITo[XY Suim 13T 9158y 9 deng 1sey By 60S8Y I

NOILAIMDSHd ‘ONJLdVd WALI NOILLdI4DSAd °"ONJLdvd WHLI

16



7> WING

See page 21 for
part numbers




LAVd HOIAYAS

Suming asearD LINS/T

NN ¥90'T DN

1104 §IO T/T-€ X ONI
deng 1se]y

e|d Suryoeq

09 SAO T/1-T X ONS/S
(Bu0190' TXA0. 1XAI959") Sumysng
Suim L W3y

(umoys) Sutm £ 39T
AIdz1 98L ST X111

AsSy [90UM ST XTIT

ASSY wID)S ATRA

AIdg 9L SSI[AqUL ST X IS6
OH9 8 X ST Wy 1dYM
A1quassy [o4Mm ST X TS6
N ONI

mpN e ONIT

1109 SO T/1-€ X DNS/S
ud

NOLLAIIDSAd

£9C88
8£88
Lyv88
L8YES
L189C
60788
L8y
0£s8y
1€58Y
6LC1Y
86t6Y
¥8LOE
L8T91
86¥01
06291
STI88
17188
76088
pLB6Y

‘ON LdVd WHLI

Lz

§T

€T

12

174

61
81
L1
91
St

Toysep JoOT §/L 1v£88

JOUSEM YOO p/E 0£188
JOUSep, YOO 8/S 62188 NN DNS/S
1YseM, YOOT /T €088
19yseM, YOOT 8/E 79¢88
19USEA NO0T ¥/1 79788 INN ONY/T

NN DNS/L 1L£88
NN DNI/E 01188

9C188

N DNT/T $0188
INN ONS/E £0188

TL188

SYHHSVM JDOT ANV SLON AAVANVLS

“JNo PIIEd 3q [[IM PIEPUL)S UBY) JAYI0 Sulyikuy
*JN0 IR JOU JIB SIIYSBM YDO| pue sjnu piepuelS ‘JLON

Aquusssy Jr Suwm W3R

(umoyg) Alquiassy 11T SuIm 1397

qms o[ppes .71

nod $AD Y1-1 X DNZ/1

28wty Suim

3od $3O ¥ X INS/S

(3031BM 203 L ¥ 98ed 93G)

IY[EM INOPIA ASSY S[xY Surm Y3y
1M/ AIQUIDSSY OXY SUIM VL 43N]
1[ep O ASSY XY FUI T
IoTeM/M(UMOYS) AIQUISSSY 91X SUIM VI 12T
1SEN OV SUIM 0'8

qQms S[PPeS ¥ X € .8

QMg 3[ppes ¥ X € 0T

nod-N Y1-v X X DN8/S

uLd Y2077 JpullA)

opmy weunsnipy

yuaunsnfpy ISey Surp

poy 1By Suim

NOLLAIIDSAd

(118414
8168y
£T06Y
£Ly88
LESSY
36788

2 1A%:17
B3968Y
LTS8y
L968Y
LOS8Y
SI89C
219%:14
£688
121444
41514
OvL8Y
6058y

'ON LdVd WAL

14!
£l
[
11
01

— N WD~ 00 N

18



9’4" WING

19

CI-77871

See page 21 for

part numbers.




INSeM OO B/L 17488 NN DNS/L 10£88

INSBM, FOOT H/€ 0188 MN ONY/E 01188
1sep, 10T 8/S 62188 N DNS/S 9T188
Jysep, YOOI 1 £0t88 N ONYU1 #0188
13ysepm, Y07 §/€ 79¢£88 N DN8/E £0188

SYTHSVM JD0T ANV SLIN QIVANVLS

*JNO Paj[ed 3q [[IM PIBpUE)S Uey) JYI0 SuIpAUyY
*JNO PI[BD J0U AIB SIAYSEM YOO| puk sjnu plepuel§ JILON

LAVd HDIAYAS
3og SUD ¥ X DNY/S 86288 81
0 SAD Z/1-1 X DNS/E £5688 L
Sumrg ssea1n LINS/1 £9788 43 o8ury 3uim LESSY 91
Nog S¥O Z/1-€ X ONIT L¥¥88 1€ durer) aqny, STZET ST
NN YOT ONIT 81¢88 0 Steyd oseq €¥5ST 1
deng1sey L8YES 6T Hog-N $/€-T X ¥ X ONS/E S1S88 €1
1109 SAD T/1-T X ONB/S 60188 87 (3oxreM 103 L 98ed 208)
(8u0190' X0, 1XA1959) Sumysng TL98Y LT (orpurds 2% quy Joj i o3ed 29g)
uid Yo0'T JOpUAD) 21444 x ITeM I00UNM ASSY XY Surm WSy 9S8y
Ald 71981 ST XTI 6LZ1Y INTem/m Assy 91Xy Suim VI Iy3ry 89681
AJQuIaSsy WIS QATEA ¥8LOE 1[eM INOYNA ASSY SIXY Ul 5T LZS8Y
Og 9 § X ST WY [33Y4M 86401 (umoyS) ITEM Yiia ASSY 91XV SUIM VL YT L968Y YAl
AlquIassy [2UM ST X TT1 86£6Y ISBN 9XY SUIM 08 LOS8Y 11
AIQUIBSSY WIS SATEA ¥8LOE qmS SIPPES Y X € .8 S1892 01
A1d 8 oML SS9 ST X IS6 L8791 QIS 9[PPeS ¢ X € 0T 9£S8Y 6
1106 9 8 X ST Wiy [PUM 86101 10d-N T/1-7 X ¥ X ONS/S €588 8
AIQuIdsSY [RUM ST XIS6 06291 ST spmy juounsnipy 11S8% L
UM .p.6 STy TES8Y 1N DN STI88 9
(umoys) SuIM 7.6 ¥o1 £€C8Y T mN wef ONI 17188 S
uld yL86Y (X4 ounsnipy 1Se]y Surm OvL8Y ¥
qmi§ 9[ppes .21 ST06Y (/4 deng 1sey urey 60S8Y €
0g SAD Z/1-€ X INS/S 76788 1T og S¥O T/1-T X INI £6£88 T
aeld Sunjoeq L189C 0T Ajquisssy 117 Sutm Y3y 6158%
od S¥O T/1-1 X ONU/IT SLP88 61 (umoys) A1quidssy PIT Suty, Y1 8158y I

NOILAIDSAd ‘ON.LIVd WHLI NOLLATIDSHA "ON.LdVd WALI

20



WING LIFT ASSEMBLIES

AXILE ASSEMBLY

21




*s1eq Surjunoul 3ued YSIp 3Y) Jead 0} J2¥Ie.Iq Ign)
31q ay) Jo doj ay) uo pasn aq jsmu sajerd aseq oML, :HLON »

Sumig asearn LINS/T £9788 L1

durer) aqnJ, SIZEX 91 wrys 9LIOT 8

deD 9pxy 66€01 S1 110g S¥O T/1-T X DNB/E £6688 L

JIppes XY SLEIT 1 ION Y907 ONIT 8¥£88 9

0g SUD T/1-T X DNY/E POv88 €1 1yseM 181 , T 96188 S
09 S¥O T/1-T X ONS/L S6v88 Al 1109 YO 7/1-€ X ONIT L¥¥88 ¥
Nog-N $/€-€ X ¥ X ONS/E #1688 11 O SYD S X DNI 71€88 €
19081y 9GN], SNNeIpAH 66T ) Suiysng yr1 Sutm €TS8y 4
ded osed €¥SST 6 Fury ey Suim TS8P I

NOLLIIIDSAd ‘ON .LIVd WHLI NOLLdINDSHd ON 1Ldvd WHLI

22



WING DISK GANG

23




Nog-N $/1-S X € X DNS/S
aed

urd Yoo'T Ipurid)

NN DNS/S

19YSBM, JOOT 8/S

1oyorrg Sumsnipy WSy
(umoys) 1oxoexg 3unsnlpy yoT
jjog Bunsnfpy

Teq SutpA xouu] WAy
(umoys) reg Suip, Jouuj Y]
N SWOY 8/1-1

1109 SAD S X DNB/S

utd

N 0T INI

10 SO /1€ X DNI

NOLLAIDSAd ‘ONLAVd WALI

£0588
1,06V
L1744
9zI188
60188
9506v
£S067
00e6¥
9606v
L606Y
9££88
S6£88
20€6¥
81£88
L1388

(44
17
0¢
61
81

L1
o1

St
14
£l
(A
1
01

I3YSEM 0T §/L 17€88 JON ONS/L 1,£88

I9YseM 0T pfE 0c188 N ONP/E 01188
Ioysem Y207 8/S 6C188 NN DN8/S 9T188
IYseM, YOT T £0£88 WMN DONYUT Y0188
Ioysepm o071 8/¢ 9£88 NN DNS/E £0188

SYTHSVM JDO0TANYV SLON MAVANVLS

"JNO P3[[ED 3q 14 PILPUL)S URY} JaLYI0 SUIy)Auy
‘N0 PAJBD JOU AIB SIYSEM }O0| pue SINU PIEPUEIS A LON

L Uy 3utp ¥s1q ¥806¢
«8.p WIV Suip Jsiq £8061

(umoys) ,.p.6 Uy U J81Q SR06% 6
(g¢ 98ed 9a5) jooym, 28nen 8
Hog-N #/1-S X ¥ X DNS/S SH188 L
(Alquassy Suen) 10§ 9z-¢z sofed 208)
(umoys) (16Zz51) Assy 3uen Swim ,p.6 HT 976V 9
10N Y20T DNY/E 95€£88 S
(8/SX@OY/E-1XAI91/€-1) Sumysng pLIES ¥
310d SAD ¥ X DNH/E TLT88 €

aeld Sunjoeq Y3y 8508¥
(umoys) elq Sunpoeq o] LSO6¥ r4
Teg Sutp\ 1100 W3y 0LO6Y
(umoyg) reg 3uip 19I0Q o] 6906% 1
NOILJTdOSAA °"ON LdVd WALI

24




VAN A QQIRA 7

GANG ASSEMBLY
& WING FRAMES

CENTER FRAME

No scraper on first
blade of center
frame gang.

Feathering blades, 18 16

wing frame gangs. 15 @%@ /

18" Blade, center
frame gang.

C1-77863




COMPLETE SECTIONS ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

49214 RH 10’ MF Gang Assy (242) 23 24557 49-1/2" Square Gang Shaft
49215 LH 10’ MF Gang Assy (242) 24707 57" Square Gang Shaft

49223 RH 12’ MF Gang Assy (2332) 24558 72" Square Gang Shaft

49224  LH 12’ MF Gang Assy (2332) 24633 79-1/2" Square Gang Shaft
49221 RH 15' MF Gang Assy (2442) 24580 87" Square Gnag Shaft

49222 LH 15’ MF Gang Assy (2442) 24697 94-1/2" Square Gang Shaft
49211 RH 15’ Rigid Gang Assy (2441) 24 49113 R 10’ MF Disk Hanger (242)(Shown)
49212  LH 15’ Rigid Gang Assy (1442) 49114 L 10’ MF Disk Hanger(242)
49208 RH 17’ Rigid Gang Assy (2542) 49111 R 12’ MF Disk Hanger (2332)
49209 LH 17’ Rigid Gang Assy (2452) 49112 L 12’ MF Disk Hanger (2332)
49218 RH 4’8" Wing Gang Assy (152) 49103 R 15" MF Disk Hanger (2442)
49219 LH4’8" Wing Gang Assy (251) 49104 L 15’ MF Disk Hnager (2442)
49359 RH 4’8" Wing Gang Assy (1441) 49117 R 15’ Rigid Disk Hanger (2441)
49360 LH4’8" Wing Gang Assy (1441) 49118 L 15'Rigid Disk Hanger (2441)
49216 RH 7’ Wing Gang Assy (1542) 49115 R 17’ Rigid Disk Hanger (2542)
49217 LH7' Wing Gang Assy (2451) 49116 L 17’ Rigid Disk Hanger (2542)
49364 LH9’4" Wing Gang Assy (2332251) 49109 R 4’8" Wing Disk Hanger (152)
49363 RH 9’4" Wing Gang Assy (1522332) 49110 L 4’8" Wing Disk Hanger (152)
49226 LH 9’4" Wing Gang Assy (152251) 49368 R 4’8" Wing Disk Hanger (1441)
49225 RH 94" Wing Gang Assy (152251) 49369 L 4’8" Wing Disk Hanger (1441)

49107 R 7' Wing Disk Hanger (1542)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION 49108 L 7° Wing Disk Hanger (1542)
1 27950 Clip Scraper Arm 49370 R 7° Wing Disk Hanger (142142)
2 49210 Scraper Bracket(All wing frames, 49371 L 7* Wing Disk Hanger (142142)
inside gang end.) 49372 R 9'4" Wing Disk Hanger (1522332)
3 88445 1/2NC x 1-1/2 Carriage Bolt 49373 L 9’4" Wing Disk Hanger (1522332)
4 29540 Scraper Blade 49105 R 9’4" Wing Disk Hanger (152251)
5 29547 Scraper Bracket (Standard) 49106 L 9’4" Wing Disk Hanger (152251)
6 24595 Toggle Bearing Housing 25 88404 3/4NC x 2-1/2 GRS Bolt
7 88263 1/8NPT Grease Fitting 26 24684 Pivot Bushing
8 24551 Short Half Spool 27 88277 5/8 Flat Washer
9 24706 Disk Blade 20" 28 88292 5/8NC x 3-1/2 GRS Bolt
24577 Disk Blade 18" 29 24597 Left Scraper Bar Bracket (Shown)
24704 Disk Blade 16" 24623 Right Scraper Bar Bracker
10 24708 Spring Washer 30 49213 Scraper Bar 52.5" (Shown)
11 88628 1/4 x 1-3/4 Roll Pin 49230 Scraper Bar 67.5"
12 88524 1-1/8NC Slotted nut 49229 Scraper Bar 82.5"
13 28736 2.10Dx1.25IDx.25 Flat Washer 49228 Scraper Bar 75"
14 24605 Spool 49227 Scraper Bar 90"
15 24572 Snap Ring 49380 Scraper Bar 45"
16 24550 Retaining Washer 24276 Scraper Bar 73"
17 24677 1-1/8 Square Bore Bearing 31 24217 1/2NC x 2-1/8 x 1-7/8 U-Bolt
18 88627 5/8NC Lock Nut 32 24329 1/2NC x 11/16 x 3-1/2 U-Bolt
19 24598 Bearing Clamp 33 88130 3/4 Lock Washer
20 24596 Bearing Clip 34 88110 3/4NC Nut
21 24648 Spring Shank 35 88303 1/2 Lock Washer
22 28724 Long Bearing Spool 36 88104 1/2NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.

1

w

48512
48513
48514
88453
88129
88126

DESCRIPTION

3411 Wing Rest

3420 Wing Rest

3450 Wing Rest

5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/2 U-Bolt
5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

27




5
\\ 0
6 CI1-77865
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 13235 Hydraulic Cylinder Port Elbow 6 13234 Coupler Adapter
2 13238 3/8 Tube Tee 7 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF)
3 13423 3/8 x 24 Hose (FF) (3411) 8 14851 3/8 x 42 Hose (FF) (3411)
13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF) (3420) 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3420)
14851 3/8 x 42 Hose (FF) (3450) 13268 3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450)
4 13259 3/8 x 18 Hose (MF) (3411,3420) 9 51229 4 x 30 Cylinder
13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) (3450) 10 54900 Wings Up Decal
5 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube 11 54901 Wings Down Decal




YTETTATL ) T YYL7

WING LIF
9°4" WINGS

\\ 15 C1-77826
~6
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF) (3420) 7 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF)
14851 3/8 x 42 Hose (FF) (3450) 8 15910 3/8 Tube Cross
2 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3420) 9 20464 1/2 x 4842 Tube
13268 3/8 x 78 Hose (FF) (3450) 10 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF) (3420)
3 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 25604 3/8 x 83 Hose (FF) (3450)
4 13259 3/8 x 18 Hose (MF) (3420) 11 51229 4 x 30 Cylinder
13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) (3450) 12 13235 1/2 Cylinder Port Eibow
5 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube 13 13238 3/8 Tube Tee
6 13234 Coupler Adapter 14 54901 Wings Down Decal

15 54900 Wings Up Decal

29




DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS
3411 W/4’8" & 7’ WINGS

21 1\ 4 CI-77812
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF) 11 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 12 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
3 20510 1/2 x 38+2 Tube (4’8" Wing) 13 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF)
13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube (7° Wing) 14 40215 Hyd Elbow 3/4 JIC Male
4 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 15 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF)
*5 42579 4x8 Top Bypass Cylinder 16 20465 1/2 x 48 Tube
6 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 17 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube
7 42580 4x9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder 18 13234 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Coupler Adapter
8 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock 19 15113 1-1/2" Stop Collar
9 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin 20 54902 Main Up Decal
10 20464 1/2 x 48+2 Tube 21 54903 Main Down Decal




\ 10 CL77813
15
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 13234 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT 7 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
Coupler Adapter 8 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 9 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube
3 13264 3/8 x 48 Hose (MF) 10 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF)
4 42580 4 x 9.3 Top Bypass 11 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock
5 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 12 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin
6 20464 1/2 x 48+2 Tube (3411) 13 15113 1-1/2 Stop Collar
13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube (3420) 14 54902 Main Up Decal

15 54903 Main Down Decal

31




21
14 CI-77814
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF) 11 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 12 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
3 20510 1/2 x 38+2 Tube (4’8" Wing) 13 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF)
13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube (7’ Wing) 14 40215 Hyd Elbow 3/4 JIC Male
4 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 15 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF)
5 42579 4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder 16 15811 1/2 x 65 Tube
6 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 17 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube
7 42580 4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder 18 13234 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT
8 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock Coupler Adapter
9 42721 1/4 x 5 Spring Lock Pin 19 15113 1-1/2 Stop Collar
10 13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube 20 54902 Main Up Decal

21 54903 Main Down Decal

32




DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS
3450 W/4°8", 7’ OR 9’4" WINGS
13
6
- \ 8

/ e
_5_4 %..b/
< ( / 0-——-“"'19

21 14 CI-77815
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 13269 3/8 x 84 Hose (MF) 11 13238 3/4JIC Tube Tee
2 13260 3/8 x 24 Hose (MF) 12 13236 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT Port Elbow
3 20510 1/2 x 38+2 Tube (4’8" Wing) 13 13265 3/8 x 56 Hose (FF)
13258 1/2 x 60+2 Tube (7" Wing) 14 40215 Hyd Elbow 3/4 JIC Male
21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube (9’4" Wing) 15 13261 3/8 x 30 Hose (FF)
4 13262 3/8 x 30 Hose (MF) 16 15811 1/2 x 65 Tube
5 42579 4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder 17 13253 1/2 x 120 Tube
6 13263 3/8 x 36 Hose (MF) 18 13234 3/4JIC x 1/2NPT
7 42580 4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder Coupler Adapter
8 13681 1-1/2" Channel Lock 19 15113 1-1/2 Stop Collar
9 42721 1/4 x S Spring Lock Pin 20 54902 Main Up Decal
10 21020 1/2 x 78+2 Tube 21 54903 Main Down Decal

33




ITEM PART NO.

00~ NN AW N -

42579

14523

42573
14824
42577
42576
12286
13851
88362
88553

DESCRIPTION

4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder
(Series PX)

4 x 8 Top Bypass Cylinder
(Series PB)

4x8 Cylinder Tube Assy TBP
Piston Lock Nut

Piston

End Gland

4" Cylinder Snap Ring
Stop Plate 4 x 8

Lock Washer 3/8

Bolt 3/8NC x 1-1/2 GRS

CI-77713

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

13569
13570
14822
42473
42484
88706
88387
15113
42664
14906
14537

4 x 8 Cylinder Rod (SS)

Stop Collar Screw Stop

Cylinder Yoke

Cylinder Pin

Cylinder Lock Pin

Set Screw 5/16NC x 5/16

Thumb Screw 3/8NC x 3/4

Stop Collar 1-1/2

Seal Kit (Series PX - All)

Seal Kit (Series #PB-10,000 & Up)
Seal Kit (series #PB-10,000 & Below)




ITEM PART NO.

SN AN AW N -

16211

42580

42574
14824
42577
42576
12286
13851
88362

DESCRIPTION

4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder
w/Screw Stop(Series #PE)

4 x 9.3 Top Bypass Cylinder
(Series #PY)

4x9.3 Cylinder Tube Assy TBP
Piston Lock Nut

Piston

End Gland

4" Cylinder Snap Ring

Stop Platc 4 x 8

Lock Washer 3/8

35

ITEM PART NO.

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

88553
16221
13570
14822
42473
42484
88706
88387
15113
42664
14906

CI-77713

DESCRIPTION

Bolt 3/8NC x 1-1/2 GRS
4 x 9.3 Cylinder Rod
Stop Collar Screw Stop
Cylinder Yoke

Cylinder Pin

Cylinder Lock Pin

Set Screw 5/16NC x 5/16
Thumb Screw 3/8NC x 3/4
Stop Collar 1-1/2

Seal Kit (Series # PY-All)
Seal Kit (#PE - All)




ITEM PART NO.

Wi bW N e

11

20960

51229

20961
88706
14824
12282
42576

DESCRIPTION

4 x 30 Standard

(Series #KA)

4 x 30 Standard

(Series #RD)

4x30 Cylinder Tube Assembly
Set Screw 5/16NC x 5/16
Piston Lock Nut

Cylinder Piston

End Gland

CI-77914

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

6
7
8
9
10
11
12

36

12286
88278
88566
20963
42484
42473
14907
51212

4" Cylinder Snap Ring

5/16 Flat Washer

3/8NC x 3/4 Bolt

4x30 Cylinder Rod Assembly
Cylinder Lock Pin

Cylinder Pin

Seal Kit (Series # KA - All)
Seal Kit (Series # RD - All)




ITEM PART NO.

[« WV VI S

11

20966
20967
42082
13293
13294
12324
47802

DESCRIPTION

5 x 30 Standard

5x30 Cylinder Tube Assembly
1-1/2NF Jam Lock Nut
Cylinder Piston

5" Cylinder Gland

5" Cylinder Snap Ring

Snap Ring Washer

37

ITEM PART NO.

7
8
9
10
11
12

88278
88566
20969
42484
42473
14908
52326

CI-77913

DESCRIPTION

5/16 Flat Washer

3/8 NC x 3/4 GRS Bolt

5 x 30 Cylinder Rod Assembly
Cylinder Lock Pin

Cylinder Pin

Seal Kit (Series #GA)

Seal Kit (Series #AD)




ITEM PART NO.

00 -1\ bW

15485
88501
15321
88388
88304
41233
88313
26774

DESCRIPTION

Top Adjustment Assembly
5/8NC x 4 x4-1/4 U-Bolt
Gauge Wheel Mount
5/8NC x 4 x 3-1/4 U-Bolt
1/2NF Lock Nut

1-3/4 Hub & Spindle
1/2NF x 3 GRS Bolt
Gauge Wheel Leg

38

CI-77861

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

9
10
11
12

88311
88129
88126
16290
10498
16287
30784
88142

S5/8NC x 2-1/2x 3-3/4 U-Bolt
5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

951 x 15 Wheel Assembly
Wheel Rim 15 x 8 6 Bolt
95L x 15 Tubeless Tire 8Ply
Valve Stem Assembly

1/2NF x 1 Wheel Bolt




ITEM PART NO.

N BN -

|
[ B o R~ S

1l

49194
88141
30114
49874
42484
49184
49185
88312

Qo148

oULTY

88142
16290
10498
16287
30784
41233

DESCRIPTION

Gauge Wheel Adj Clevis

INC Jam Nut

Lower Left Arm Pin

Pin

Cylinder Lock Pin”~

Left Gauge Wheel Bar (Shown)
Right Gauge Wheel Bar

INC x 5 GRS Bolt

KON v A v S1/ATI.RAls
Av2 g

MIOLNS AT A TR UTAR

1/2NF x 1 Wheel Bolt

95L x 15 Wheel Assembly
‘Wheel Rim 15 x 8 6 Bolt
95L x 15 Tubeless Tire § Ply
Valve Stem Assembly

1-3/4 Hub & Spindle

ITEM PART NO.

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

88313
88304
16312
88658
49298
88412
14189
49202

A0nNA

Franry

49186
88129
88126
88503
88362
88103

DESCRIPTION

1/2NF x 3 GRS Bolt
1/2NF Lock Nut

Caster Wheel Leg

INC Lock Nut

Par Link Front Mount
3/8NC x 3-1/2 GRS Bolt
Link Arm Stop Collar
Lower Par Link

TITnnar Dar T inl
wppel ral iR

Gauge Wheel Adj Arm
5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

5/8NC x 3 x 5-1/4 U-Bolt
3/8 Lock Washer

3/8NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.

G N e

53405

20570

11540

20569
88501

22463
53408
11511

11509

DESCRIPTION

Edge Formed FC Shank
Assembly (4") (Shown)
(Includes Items 1,3-6&9-17)
FC Shank Assembly (4")
(Includes Items 1,3-6&9-17)
Spring Plug Assembly
(Includes 9-10 & 13)

Shank to Frame Bracket (4™)
5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt
3/4NF Lock Nut

Edge Formed FC Shank (Shown)
FC Shank

Shank Holder Assembly

ITEM PART NO.

6
7
8
9
10
11
12

13
14

is

15
16
17

88304
88129
88126
11397
11510
20637
88294
11398

21966
15579
88129

88126

CI-78230

DESCRIPTION

1/2NF Lock Nut

5/8 Lock Washer
5/8NC Nut

Spring Handle
Spring

1/2NF x 3 Bolt GRS
5/8NC x 2 GRS Bolt
Spring Plug

1/2NC x 2-1/2 Bolt GR2

Shank Carriage Bolt
5/8 Lock Washer
5/8NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.
53406

w

41892
11540
41891
88501
47926

53408
11511

DESCRIPTION

Edge Formed Hi-Torque FC
Shank Assembly (Shown)
(Includes Items 1,3-6&9-17)
H-Torque FC Shank Assy
(Includes Items 1,3-6&9-17)
Spring Plug Assembly
(Includes 9-10 & 13)
Hi-Torque Shank Frame
Bracket

5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt
3/4NF Lock Nut

Edge Formed FC Shank (Shown)
FC Shank

41

ITEM PART NO.

27050
88304
88129
88126
11397
11510
20637
88294
11398
21966
15579
88129
88126

CI-78231

DESCRIPTION

Shank Holder Assembly
1/2NF Lock Nut

5/8 Lock Washer

S/8NC Nut

Spring Handle

Spring

1/2NF x 3 Bolt GRS
5/8NC x 2 Bolt GR5
Spring Plug

1/2NC x 2-1/2 Bolt GR2
Shank Carriage Bolt

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut




13

10

ITEM PART NO.
55658

11540

22047
88501
22463
55655
21535
22051
88363
88129

BV N -

~ N

DESCRIPTION

Twin Spring Edge FRMD Shank
Assy(Includes Items 1,3-6&9-17)
Spring Plug Assembly

(Includes Items 9-10 & 13)

Twin Spring Bracket

5/8NC x 4 x 4-1/4 U-Bolt

3/4NC Lock Nut

HD Edge Formed Shank (Shown)
HD Shank

Shank Holder

1/2NC Lock Nut

5/8 Lock Washer

42

ITEM PART NO.

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

88126
11397
11510
88574
88294
11398
21966
22933
88129
88126
41452

DESCRIPTION

5/8NC Nut

Spring Handle

Spring

1/2NC x 5-1/2 Bolt GRS
5/8NC x 2 GRS Bolt
Spring Plug

1/2NC x 2-1/2 Bolt GR2
3/4ANF x 4-1/2 Bolt GRS
5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

Centering Washer

CI-71912




ITEM PART NO.

1 53409
41412
2 88633
3 49620
49621
41150

DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO.
Edge Formed S-Shank (Shown) 4 88129
S-Shank 5 88126

5/8NC x 5-1/2 GRS Bolt

3 x 4 Narrow S-Shank Clamp
3-1/2 x 4 S-Shank Clamp

3 x 4 Spring Tine Clamp

CI-78232

DESCRIPTION

5/8 Lock Washer
5/8NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.

14685
16339
1 88599
88632
2 88464

DESCRIPTION

HK 7/16x1-1/2 FC Shovel Kit
(25) (Ref. Items 1,7-8

Contains Hardware for 25
Shovels)

FC Shovel Extension Kit

(Ref Items 1-2,4-5&7-8 Kit
contains Hdwe for 4 shovels)
Plow Bolt 7/16NC x 1-1/2 GRS
Plow Bolt 7/16NC x 1-3/4 GRS
(Repair Head)

Plow Bolt 7/16NC x 2-1/4 GRS

ITEM PART NO.

3

R~ N b

19802
19803
15221
21488
21489
21490
21491
21492
21493
41638
41639
41640
88392
41575
11952
88152
88344

CI-77905

DESCRIPTION

7" High Crown Shovel

9" High Crown Shovel

9" Dura-Crown Shovel (924)
7" Low Crown Shovel (924)
9" Low Crown Shovel (924)
10" Low Crown Shovel (924)
12" Low Crown Shovel (924)
10" High Crown FC Shovel
12" High Crown FC Shovel
4" Sweep (41°) S-Shank

7" Sweep (41°) S-Shank

9" Sweep (41°) S-Shank
7/16NC x 1-1/2 Bolt

FC Shovel Extension

2" Reversible Spike

7/16 Flat Washer

7/16NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.

H WK =

A L

41233

11381
88301
10344
30405

88263
26121
25585
25586
76333

DESCRIPTION

Hub & Spindle Assembly
(Includes Items 1-7&10-15)
Dust Cap

3/16 x 1-1/2 Cotter Pin
Outer Bearing Cup

6Bolt Hub w/Cups
(Includes Items 3, 5 & 11)
1/8NPT Grease Fitting
Wear Sleeve & Seal Kit
Triple Lip Seal (1.62ID)
Wear Sleeve

Assembly Instructions

45

7
8
9
10
1
12
13
14
15

ITEM PART NO.

41232
88313
88304
11378
11379
88142
10345
16094
88340

CI-75092

DESCRIPTION
1-3/4 Spindle

1/2NF x 3 GRS Bolt
1/2NF Lock Nut
Inner Bearing Cone
Inner Bearing Cup
1/2NF x 1 Wheel Bolt
Outer Bearing Cone
7/81D Spindle Washer
7/8NF Slotted Nut




ITEM PART NO.
14131

88301
16094
10345
10344
24097

(R N N

[+

88263

DESCRIPTION

2" Hub & Spindle Assembly
(Includes Items 1-8&11-15)
3/16 x 1-1/2 Cotter Pin

7/8 Spindle Washer

Outer Bearing Cone

Outer Bearing Cup

2IN Pressed Hub

(Includes Items 4,6&12)
1/8NPT Grease Fitting

46

A1t IITTD O QDINNT I
4 INMUD X JOI'1INVL/L
9
8

ITEM PART NO.

7 14247
8 14251
9 88429
10 88304
11 14248
12 14249
13 88142
14 88340
15 11381

10

CI-77836

DESCRIPTION
Grease Seal

2IN Axle Spindle

1/2NF x 3-1/4 GRS Bolt
1/2NF Lock Nut

Inner Bearing Cone
Inner Bearing Cup
1/2NF x 1 Bolt

7/8NF Slotted Nut

Dust Cap




] 4 WY7A Y YZYARATAN FEVA AT o

1-3/4a WALKING TANDENV
WING AXLES

CL-77904
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 48705 1-3/4 x 26 Walking Tandem 4 88304 1/2NF Lock Nut
Assy (Includes Item 8) 5 41233 1-3/4 Hub&Spindle Assembly
2 23733 2-1/4ID Seal Kit 6 12206 Dust Cap
26120 Seal 7 12712 Walking Tandem Nut Assembly
76235 Triple Lip Seal Assembly 8 12104 Bearing Cup
Instruction 9 88133 3/16 x 2 Cotter pin
3 88313 1/2NF x 3 GRS Bolt 10 12103 Bearing Cone

47




ITEM PART NO.

AR W -

2IN WALKING TANDEM
MAIN AXLE

12206
88133
12712
12103
12104
48703

CI-75067
DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Dust Cap 7 14131 2IN Hub & Spindle
3/16 x 2 Cotter Pin 8 88304 1/2NF Lock Nut
Walking Tandem Nut Assy 9 88429 1/2NF x 3-1/4 GRS Bolt
Bearing Cone 10 23733 2-1/41ID Seal Kit
Bearing Cup 26120 Seal
Walking Tandem Assy 2 x 25.75 76235 Triple Lip Seal Assembly

Instruction




ITEM PART NO.

~I A B WD -

48950

48951

15918
18443
88294
48943
88290
48949
88130

DESCRIPTION

3411 Auxiliary Hitch
(Solid Tongue)

3411 Auxiliary Hitch
(Hinged Tongue)

Straight Tongue Assembly
Hinged Tongue Assembly
5/8NC x 2 GRS Bolt
Auxiliary Hitch Frame Assy
3/4NC x 2 GRS Bolt

Pole Strap

3/4 Lock Washer

49

ITEM PART NO.

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

88110
88577
48948
88295
19534
21497
15922
15940
88101
88129
88126

CI-77906

DESCRIPTION

3/ANC Nut

5/8NC x 1-1/2 GR5 Bolt
Auxiliary Hitch Strap
5/8NC x 6 GRS Bolt
Backing Plate

Spacer Tube

Pin Assembly

Spring

1/4 x 2-1/2 Cotter Pin
5/8 Lock Washer
5/8NC Nut




ITEM PART NO.

[« W I SR SRR

48952

48953

15918
18443
88294
48943
88110
88130

DESCRIPTION

3420 & 3450 Auxiliary Hitch
(Solid Tongue)

3420 & 3450 Auxiliary Hitch
(Hinged Tongue)

Straight Tongue Assembly
Hinged Tongue Assembly

5/8NC x 2 GR5 Bolt

Auxiliary Hitch Frame Assembly
3/4ANC Nut

3/4 Lock Washer

50

ITEM PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

7

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

48949
88290
18436
88295
21497
15922
15940
88101
88129
88126

Pole Strap

3/ANC x 2 GR8 Bolt
Angle Clamp

5/8NC x 6 GRS Bolt
Spacer Tube

Pin Assembly

Spring

1/4 x 2-1/2 Cotter Pin
5/8 Lock Washer
5/8NC Nut




SINGLE POINT DEPTH CONTROL

g4
NS




9qnL, 3umeg pdaqg

qory Juounsnipy
yoRIg

109 Z/1-T X ON91/S
pmo

moqrg

0 [B9§ 08unig 2aTeA ydaq
Alquassy ADA
QIUH/EXLINT1) 1depy
(IN) 950H ¢8 X 8/¢
yoeIg

NOILdRIOSAd °ON .Lavd WHLI

LL6IS
9L61S
159429
70068
8189
9Ll
9¢856
SL6IS
18616
692t
0r615

0z
61
81
L1
91
$1

12!
£l
(4!
8¢

(1) 9sOH $T x8/¢
Nog-01 $/€-t X ¥X ONS/E
8014 LANTZ/T

IoYsem 00T §/€

N DNS/E

3od Z/1-1 X DNOT/S
Nog-N $/€-T X T X INOI/S
I9UseM, YOOT 91/S

10N ONO9I/S

qn J0yduy
NOLLAII)SAA

09zel
$8¢88
96788
T9¢88
£0188
6LY88
86188
4688
LT188
9P61$

‘ON LdVd WHLI

.

— NN T N O M~ NO

52




ITEM PART NO.

[

w N

40924
40921
88595
88363

CI-77857

DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1-3/4 & 2" Mud Scraper 4 40915 Scraper Bar
Mount Assembly 5 88475 1/2NC x 1-1/2 GRS Bolt
1/2NC x 4 GRS Bolt 6 88303 1/2 Lockwasher
1/2NC Lock Nut 7 88104 1/2NC Nut
8

40916 Scraper Blade

53




S WIL-RIGH 3400 2 .

3400——:
IRAVVIISRIC

pansen O

3Eu
1
1]

:

]
i
sgEi
il

CAcAution |

REPLACED WITH AN IDENTICAL CYL-

THIS CYLINDER HAS AN INTEGRAL
RESTRICTOR ORIFICE AND MUST BE
INDER.

ITEM PART NO.

1

[ S 5 B S ]

18298
18299
18300
49163
49165
20121
42697

DESCRIPTION
Wil-Rich Decals

3/4x9

1-1/8x 13

1-3/4 x 20

Danger Decal

Caution Decal

Integral Restrictor Decal
3400 Die Cut Decal

\

9

7 — | BY-PASS THIS END 4
8
T——_| ADJUST SCREW
STOPS EVENLY
10 11 12 13
\ \ \ \
WINGS UP WINGS DOWN MAIN UP MAM DOWN
WINGS UP WINGS DOWN MAN UP WAIN DOWN
WiINGS UP WINGS DOWM MAN UP MAIN DOWN
WINGS UP WNGS  DOWN MAN UP MA  DOWN
WINGS UP WNGS DOWN MAIN UP MAIN DOWN
WINGS UP WANGS DOWN MAIN UP MAN DOWN
WINGS UP WINGS DOWN MAIN UP MAIN DOWN
CI-77915
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
6 41345 SMYV Kit
7 20339 Bypass Decal
8 20119 Screw Stop Adjustment Decal
9 54421 3400 Decal Kit
10 54900 Wings Up Decal
11 54901 Wings Down Decal
12 54902 Main Up Decal
13 54903 Main Down Decal




e A WRrTY ATW TR STRaYITE TATEIZWYRYXY
ARK1 NUMDbDLRK 1NDL
10176-2,4,6,22 14685- 44
10344- 45-46 14822- 35
10345- 45-46 14824- 34-36
10399- 2,4, 6,22 14851- 28-29
10498- 2, 4, 6, 16, 18, 20, 38-39 14906- 34-35
11364- 10, 12 14907- 36
11378- 45 14908- 37
11379- 45 15113- 30-35
11381- 4546 15221-44
11397- 40-42 15321- 38
11398- 40-42 15485- 38
11509- 40 15543- 2,4, 6, 20, 22
11510- 40-42 15579- 4041
11511- 40-41 15811- 32-33
11540- 40-42 15822- 34
11638- 10, 12 15910- 29
11952- 44 15918- 49-50
12103- 47-48 15922- 49-50
12104- 47-48 15940- 49-50
12206- 47-48 16094- 45-46
12282- 36 16211- 35
12286- 34-36 16221- 35
12324- 37 16287- 2,4, 6, 16, 18,
12712- 4748 16290- 2,4, 6, 16, 18,
13215- 2,4, 6, 10, 12, 20, 22 16312- 39
13234- 28-33 16339- 44
13235-28-29 18237-10, 12
13236- 30-33, 52 18298- 54
13238- 28-33 18299- 54
13253- 28-33 18300- 54
13258- 30-33 18436- 50
13259- 28-29 18443- 49-50
13260- 28-33, 52 19165- 54
13261- 28-30, 32-33 19262- 10, 12
13262- 29-30, 32-33 19534- 49
13263- 30-33 19802- 44
13264- 31 19803- 44
13265- 28-30, 32-33 20119- 54
13268- 28-29 20121- 54
13269- 28-33, 52 20339- 54
13270-2,4,6 20464- 29-31
13277-2,4,6 20465- 30
13293- 37 20510- 30, 32-33
13294- 37 20569- 40
13423- 28 20637- 40-41
13499- 22 20960- 36
13569- 34 20961- 36
13570- 34-35 20963- 36
13681- 30-33 20966- 37
13851- 34-35 20967- 37
14131- 2, 46,48 20969- 37
14189- 39 21020- 33
14247- 46 21375-2,4,6,22
14248- 46 21488- 44
14249- 46 21489-44
14251- 46 21490-44
14523- 34 21491- 44
14537- 34 21492- 44

55

21493- 44
21497- 49-50
21535-42
21966- 40-42
22047- 42
22051-42
22463- 40,42
22933-42
23733- 47-48
24097- 46
24217- 26
24276- 26
24329- 26
24550- 26

24551- 26

24557- 26
24558- 26
24572- 26
24577- 26
24580- 26
24595- 26
24596- 26
24597- 26

IAK0R. 26
LT

Li Xt 7T

24605- 26
24623- 26
24633- 26
24648- 26
24677- 26
24684- 26
24697- 26
24704- 26
24706- 26
24707- 26
24708- 26
25585-45
25586- 45
25604- 29
26120- 47-48
26121-45

30114- 39

30405- 45

30651-2,4,6

30784- 2,4, 6, 16, 18, 20, 38-39
33096- 2,4,6

33535-10

40215- 30, 32-33

40915- 53

40916- 53




40921- 53

40924- 53

41150- 43
41232-45

41233- 38-39, 45,47
41279-4,6,18,20
41345- 54
41359-2,4,6
41412- 43
41452-42

41575- 44

41638- 44

41639- 44

41640- 44

41891- 41

41927- 10

42082- 37
42473-34-37
42484- 2, 4, 6, 8, 18, 20, 24, 34-37,
39

42573- 34

42574- 35

42576- 34-36

ANKTT_2A_UK
[Ldi 1= I 00

42579- 30, 32-34
42580- 30-33, 35
42664- 34-35
42697- 54
42721-30-33
42848- 16
47802- 37
47926- 41
48058- 24
48453-6

48490- 10, 12
48492- 12
48497-2

48498- 4

48499- 6

48500- 2

48501- 4

48502- 6

48504- 4
48505-2,6
48506- 2,4,6
48507- 16, 18, 20
48508-2,4,6
48509-2,4,6, 16, 18,20
48511- 16, 18, 20
48512- 27
48513- 27
48514- 27
48516- 16
48517- 16
48518- 18,20
48519- 18,20
48522-22
48523- 22

48524- 16
48525- 16
48526- 18,20
48527- 18,20
48528- 16
48529- 16
48530- 18
48531- 18
48532- 20
48533- 20
48536-2,4,6,13,18,20
48537- 16, 18, 20
48672-2,4,6, 16, 18,20
48703- 48
48705- 47
48740- 16, 18,20
48882- 10, 12
48885- 10, 12
48886- 12
48889- 10, 12
48890- 10, 12

48917-2,10, 12
48918-4,10,12
48919- 6, 10,12
48943- 49-50
48948- 49
48949- 49-50
48950- 49
48951- 49
48952- 50
48953- 50
48966- 2,4,6
48967- 18,20
48968- 18, 20
49024- 14
49025- 13, 16, 18,20
49055- 8,24
49056- 8,24
49057- 8,24
49058- 8
49069- 24
49070- 24
49071- 24
49072- 8
49083- 24
49084- 24
49085- 24
49092- 8,12
49093- 8, 12
49094- 8, 12
49096- 24
49097- 24
49098- 8, 10, 12
49103- 26
49104- 26
49105- 26
49106- 26

56

49107- 26
49108- 26
49109- 26
49110- 26
49111- 26
49112- 26
49113- 26
49114- 26
49115- 26
49116- 26
49117- 26
49118- 26
49163- 54
49184- 39

ANIOE A0
47100~ 37

49186- 39
49194- 39
49202- 39
49204- 39
49208- 26
49209- 26
49210- 26
49211- 26

49212- 26

NF et R ™ o

49213- 26
49214- 26
49215- 26
49216- 26
49217-26
49218- 26
49219- 26
49221- 26
49222- 8,26
49223- 26
49224- 26
49225- 26
49226- 24, 26
49227- 26
49228- 26
49229- 26
49230- 26
49298- 39
49300- 8,24
49302- 8,24
49351- 10, 12
49359- 26
49360- 26
49363- 26
49364- 26
49368- 26
49369- 26
49370- 26
49371- 26
49372- 26
49373- 26
49380- 26
49388- 8
49390-8




49398- 4,6,18,20
49620- 43

49621- 43

49874- 2,4, 6, 16, 18, 20, 39
51212- 36

51229- 28-29, 36
51351- 10, 12
51940- 52

51941- 52

51946- 52

51975- 52

51976- 52
51977-52

51981- 52

52326- 37

52329- 10

53174- 8,24
53405- 40

53406- 41

53408- 40-41
53409- 43

53486- 10
53487-2,4,6, 16, 18, 20

SA08_ 1N
SINTI IV

54064- 10

54072- 10

54073- 10

54074- 10

54421- 54

54438-2,4,6

54455- 52

54900- 28-29, 54

54901- 28-29, 54

54902- 30-33, 54

54903- 30-33, 54

55174- 10, 12

55655- 42

55658- 42

55836- 52

76235- 47-48

76333-45

88101- 49-50

88103- 39, 52

88104- 13, 26, 53

88110- 8, 26, 49-50
88124- 10, 12

88125- 16, 18, 20

88126- 8, 10, 12, 14, 24, 27, 3843,
49-50

88127- 52

88129- 8, 10, 12, 14, 24, 27, 3843,
49-50

88130- 8, 10, 12, 26, 49-50
88131- 12

88133- 10, 12,47-48
88141- 10, 12, 16, 18, 20, 39
88142- 38-39,45-46
88145- 8,24, 39

88152-44

88196- 12,22

88263- 2, 4, 6, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26,
45-46

88272-8,24

88277- 10, 12,26
88278- 36-37

88290- 8, 10, 12, 49-50
88292- 10, 14, 16, 18, 20, 26
88294- 40-42, 49-50
88295- 49-50

88296- 52

88298- 14, 16, 18, 20
88301- 45-46

88303- 13,26, 53
88304- 38-41,4548
88305-2,4,6
88311-38
88312-22,39

88313- 38-39, 45,47
88336- 8,24

88340- 45-46

88344- 44

QQU;UQ_1N 12 1K
AN,

VOITO~ 1V, 14, 'y

88350- 10, 12
88351-2,4,6
88356- 8,24
88358- 52
88362- 10, 12, 34-35, 52

88363- 39,42, 53

88385- 2, 52

88387- 34-35

88388- 38

88392- 44

88393- 16, 20

88395- 8,24
88404-2,4,6,22,26

8840s5- 10, 12

88409- 2,4, 6, 10, 12, 16, 18, 20
88412- 39

88429- 46, 48

88445- 26

88447- 16, 18, 20, 22, 24

88453- 2,4, 16, 18,20, 27

88464- 44

88475-2,4,6, 13, 16, 18,20, 53
88479- 52

88495-2,4,6,22

88498- 52

88501- 38, 4042

88503- 24, 39

88507-2,13

88514-2,4,6,22

88515-4,6,20

88524- 26

88553-2,4,6, 10, 12, 20, 22, 34-35
88557- 10, 12

88566- 36-37

12 2 27 24
10 P4

y LTy g & T

57

88574- 42
88577- 49
88595- 53
88599- 44
88610- 10
88627- 26
88628- 26
88632-44
88633-43
88648- 10, 12
88658- 39
88706- 34-36
88901- 10, 12
89004- 52




